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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

P.O. BOX 2219 | HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06145 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

TO: Sponsors of the National School Lunch Program and School Breakfast Program 

FROM: Shannon K. Yearwood, Bureau Chief 

Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs, Connecticut State Department of Education 

DATE: March 17, 2026 

SUBJECT: Operational Memorandum No. 06-26 

State Severe Need School Breakfast Program Grant for School Year 2025-26 

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statute Section 10-266w, and for the school year (SY) 2025-26 

school nutrition programs, the attached list identifies school food authorities (SFA) with schools 

that qualify for the State Severe Need School Breakfast Program (SBP) basic grant. 

For the purpose of this grant, qualifying schools have met the following criteria: 

• had indicated their intent to the Connecticut State Department of Education to participate in 

the SBP during SY 2025-26 by the start of the school year, 

• are currently a school site serving breakfast under the SBP; and 

• meet the statutory definition of State Severe Need in SY 2023-24 (National School Lunch 

Program counts from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024).  

The state defines a severe need school as having served 20 percent or more of the lunches to free 

or reduced-price students at the school in the fiscal year two years prior to the grant year. 

Based on the availability of funds school food authorities will receive approximately $2,592 per 

eligible site. 

Questions may be directed to Susan Alston at susan.alston@ct.gov. 

SKY:saa 

Attachment  

Important: This is a numbered Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE) operational 

memorandum that contains important program information. Please read carefully and retain for 

future reference. All CSDE operational memoranda are posted on the CSDE’s Operational 

Memoranda for School Nutrition Programs webpage. 

The Connecticut State Department of Education is an affirmative action/equal opportunity 

employer. 

https://www.cga.ct.gov/current/pub/chap_172.htm#sec_10-266w
mailto:susan.alston@ct.gov
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Lists/Operational-Memoranda-for-School-Nutrition-Programs
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Lists/Operational-Memoranda-for-School-Nutrition-Programs
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Connecticut State Department of Education 

Bureau of Fiscal Services 

2025-26 State School Breakfast Grant  

Basic Grant Entitlements 

Sponsor Number Sponsor Name Amount ($) 

00200 Ansonia School District 10,367 

00300 Ashford School District 2,592 

00700 Berlin School District 12,958 

00900 Bethel School District 12,958 

01100 Bloomfield School District 18,142 

01200 Bolton School District 5,183 

01300 Bozrah School District 2,592 

01400 Branford School District 12,958 

01500 Bridgeport School District 93,302 

01700 Bristol School District 33,692 

01800 Brookfield School District 7,775 

02200 Canterbury School District 5,183 

02300 Canton School District 7,775 

02400 Chaplin School District 5,183 

02500 Cheshire School District 18,142 

02600 Chester School District 2,592 

02700 Clinton School District 7,775 

02800 Colchester School District 10,367 

03200 Coventry School District 12,958 

03300 Cromwell School District 10,367 

03400 Danbury School District 54,426 

03600 Deep River School District 2,592 

03700 Derby School District 10,367 

04100 East Haddam School District 7,775 

04200 East Hampton School District 10,367 
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Sponsor Number Sponsor Name Amount ($) 

04300 East Hartford School District 36,284 

04400 East Haven School District 20,734 

04500 East Lyme School District 12,958 

04700 East Windsor School District 7,775 

04800 Ellington School District 12,959 

04900 Enfield School District 20,734 

05000 Essex School District 2,592 

05100 Fairfield School District 20,734 

05200 Farmington School District 15,550 

05300 Franklin School District 2,592 

05400 Glastonbury School District 10,367 

05600 Granby School District 7,775 

05700 Greenwich School District 18,142 

05800 Griswold School District 7,775 

05900 Groton School District 18,142 

06000 Guilford School District 5,183 

06200 Hamden School District 28,509 

06400 Hartford School District 108,852 

06700 Hebron School District 5,183 

06800 Kent School District 2,592 

06900 Killingly School District 12,959 

07100 Lebanon School District 7,775 

07200 Ledyard School District 12,959 

07300 Lisbon School District 2,592 

07700 Manchester School District 36,284 

07800 Mansfield School District 7,775 
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Sponsor Number Sponsor Name Amount ($) 

08000 Meriden School District 33,692 

08300 Middletown School District 25,917 

08400 Milford School District 33,692 

08600 Montville School District 12,959 

08800 Naugatuck School District 20,734 

08900 New Britain School District 38,876 

09100 New Fairfield School District 7,775 

09300 New Haven School District 101,077 

09400 Newington School District 18,142 

09500 New London School District 15,550 

09600 New Milford School District 12,959 

09900 North Branford School District 5,183 

10000 North Canaan School District 2,592 

10100 North Haven School District 15,550 

10200 North Stonington School District 5,183 

10300 Norwalk School District 59,609 

10400 Norwich School District 23,325 

10600 Old Saybrook School District 7,775 

10900 Plainfield School District 12,959 

11000 Plainville School District 12,959 

11100 Plymouth School District 10,367 

11300 Portland School District 10,367 

11400 Preston School District 5,183 

11600 Putnam School District 7,775 

11900 Rocky Hill School District 12,959 

12100 Salem School District 2,592 
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12200 Salisbury School District 2,592 

12400 Seymour School District 10,367 

12500 Sharon School District 2,592 

12600 Shelton School District 20,734 

12800 Simsbury School District 12,959 

13100 Southington School District 28,509 

13200 South Windsor School District 15,550 

13300 Sprague School District 2,592 

13400 Stafford School District 10,367 

13500 Stamford School District 54,426 

13700 Stonington School District 7,775 

13800 Stratford School District 33,692 

13900 Suffield School District 7,775 

14000 Thomaston School District 7,775 

14100 Thompson School District 7,775 

14200 Tolland School District 5,183 

14300 Torrington School District 12,959 

14400 Trumbull School District 18,142 

14600 Vernon School District 18,142 

14700 Voluntown School District 2,592 

14800 Wallingford School District 31,101 

15100 Waterbury School District 75,160 

15200 Waterford School District 12,959 

15300 Watertown School District 12,959 

15400 Westbrook School District 7,775 

15500 West Hartford School District 31,101 



2025-26 State School Breakfast Grant  

Basic Grant Entitlements 

Page 5 of 6 

Sponsor Number Sponsor Name Amount ($) 

15600 West Haven School District 23,325 

15900 Wethersfield School District 23,325 

16000 Willington School District 5,183 

16200 Winchester School District 5,183 

16300 Windham School District 15,550 

16400 Windsor School District 15,550 

16500 Windsor Locks School District 10,367 

16600 Wolcott School District 12,959 

16900 Woodstock School District 5,183 

20100 Regional School District 1 7,775 

20400 Regional School District 4 5,183 

20500 Regional School District 5 2,592 

20700 Regional School District 7 2,592 

20800 Regional School District 8 7,775 

21000 Regional School District 10 5,183 

21300 Regional School District 13 7,775 

21400 Regional School District 14 10,367 

21500 Regional School District 15 7,775 

21600 Regional School District 16 10,367 

21700 Regional School District 17 7,775 

21800 Regional School District 18 5,183 

23100 

Goodwin University Educational Services 

(GUES) 7,775 

24100 CREC 33,692 

24200 EdAdvance 33,692 

24400 ACES 15,550 

24500 LEARN 12,959 
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25300 EASTCONN 23,325 

26400 Integrated Day Charter School 2,592 

26500 

Interdistrict School for Arts and 

Communication (ISAAC) 2,592 

26800 Common Ground High School 2,592 

26900 The Bridge Academy 2,592 

27900 Amistad Academy 2,592 

28000 New Beginnings Inc Family Academy 2,592 

28300 Park City Prep Charter School 2,592 

28500 Achievement First Bridgeport Academy 2,592 

28600 Highville Charter School 2,592 

28900 Elm City College Preparatory 2,592 

29000 Brass City Charter School 2,592 

29400 Great Oaks Charter School 2,592 

29600 Stamford Charter School for Excellence 2,592 

29700 Capital Preparatory Harbor School 2,592 

90100 Norwich Free Academy 2,592 

90200 The Gilbert School 2,592 

 Total:    2,158,900 
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